interest of the Village to enter into an agreement with Parvin-Clauss Sign Company, Inc. for the 

fabrication and installation of signage for the Village’s Police Training Room upon the terms and 

conditions set forth in the Proposal and Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and made a 

part hereof all at a total cost of Three Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Four and 00/100ths Dollars 

($3,784.00).  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, that the Proposal of Parvin-Clauss Sign 

Company, Inc. and Agreement between the Village of Willowbrook for the fabrication and

[...]

on state, municipal and other contracts by reason of conviction of state laws regarding bid rigging 

or bid rotation. 

6. The Village of Willowbrook agrees to pay Contractor for the performance of the 

work completed in a good and workmanlike manner in an amount expected not to exceed Three 

Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Four and 00/100ths Dollars ($3,784.00).  Payment shall be in 

accord with the provisions of the proposal. 

7. At the time of execution of the Agreement, the Contractor shall furnish, at 

Contractor's expense, bonds payable to the Village in the form of bonds set forth herein, secured

[...]

The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute, and the Village 

Clerk is hereby directed to attest to, the proposal of Kiesler Police Supply for the purchase of firearms 

and related equipment, all on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook, at a cost not to exceed Fifteen 

Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Three and 08/100ths Dollars ($15,443.08), including trade-in.  A copy 

of said proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and expressly made a part hereof.  

SECTION 5: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 28th day of August, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: